1 (one) share of registered certificate, 
amounting to 1 Kr (one Kuruş) is A group and 699,999,999,999 (six hundred ninetynine billion nine 
hundred ninetynine million nine hundred ninetynine thousand nine hundred ninetynine) share of 
certificates amounting to 6,999,999,999.99 (six billion nine hundred ninety nine million nine hundred 
ninety nine thousand nine hundred ninety nine Turkish Liras, ninety nine kurus) is B Group.    

The right of usufruct shall be established in favor of and to the name of Privatization Administration 
on the shares of A Group with all rights appertaining thereto unless otherwise decided by Supreme